## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO RECEIVE PUBLIC COMMENT FOR THE PROPOSED CHANGE TO BINGHAM COUNTY CODE 7.3.3-APPROACHES AND INTERSECTIONS.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Bingham County Commissioners will hold a Public Hearing on January 8, 2025 in the Bingham County Commissioners Chambers, Bingham County Courthouse, 501 N Maple, Blackfoot, Idaho at 9:00 a.m. for the purpose of obtaining testimony before making a decision to approve the proposed ordinance change.

## BINGHAM COUNTY CODE 7.3.3, CURRENTLY READS AS FOLLOWS:

"A: Any street that is classified on the Bingham County Official Functional County Road Classification Map as an arterial, major collector, minor collector, local county roads, cul-de-sacs and dead-ends, shall be controlled by distances between approaches and from intersections. All approaches and intersections shall meet the sight distance and spacing standards shown in the Bingham County Approach Spacing Standards and/or the Bingham County Road Standards Manual.

B. This road classification of different county roads may change from time to time. This will depend on growth and needs of the county. The official classifications will be the status of the road as it is classified on the official county map. This official count map is the base map maintained on the county records. This map is updated to the state on a regular basis".

## THE PROPOSED BINGHAM COUNTY CODE 7.3.3, IS AS FOLLOWS:

"A. Any street that is classified on the Bingham County Official Functional County Road Classification Map as an arterial, major collector, minor collector, local county roads, cul-de-sacs and dead-ends, shall be controlled by distances between approaches and from intersections. All approaches and intersections shall meet the sight distance and spacing standards shown in the Bingham County Road Standards Manual.

B. This road classification of different county roads may change from time to

time. This will depend on growth and needs of the county. The official classifications will be the status of the road as it is classified on the official county map. This official count map is the base map maintained on the county records. This map is updated to the state on a regular basis.

Public comments are welcome at the hearing and the verbiage may be subject to change after discussion is held during the Public Hearing.

Individuals who need accessible communications or other accommodations in order to participate in programs and services of Bingham County are invited to make their needs known to the Bingham County Clerk, at least 3 to 5 days in advance. ADA/504 Compliance.

**Bingham County Commissioners** Whitney Manwaring, Chairman

Commission Clerk: Lindsey Dalley

Publish Dates: December 10, 2024, December 17, 2024 and December 27, 2024.